Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant & equipment and intangible assets as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition

to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their previous GAAP

carrying value.

Set out below are the applicable Ind AS 101 mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

The Company has elected to measure investment in subsidiaries at cost.

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP. Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2016

are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The Group made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not

required under previous GAAP:

• Investment in equity instruments carried at  FVTOCI

2.28.4 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(a) Reconciliations of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and Ind AS :

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

Assets

(1) Non Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5,995,520   -   5,995,520   8,877,098   -   8,877,098

(b) Intangible Assets 190,210   -   190,210   260,177   -   260,177

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 1 54,520,406   (3,975,430)   50,544,976   53,020,406   (4,046,245)   48,974,161

(iI) Others 172,900   -   172,900   523,044   -   523,044

(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 2 1,661,018   1,228,408   2,889,426   1,114,081   1,250,290   2,364,371

Total Non Current Assets 62,540,054   (2,747,022)   59,793,032   63,794,806   (2,795,955)   60,998,851

(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 20,985,767   -   20,985,767   7,000,177   -   7,000,177

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 383,357,523   -   383,357,523   401,713,191   -   401,713,191

(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 15,552,283   -   15,552,283   17,212,367   -   17,212,367

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 69,402,269   -   69,402,269   53,951,729   -   53,951,729

(iv) Loans 16,140,298   -   16,140,298   49,738,970   -   49,738,970

(v) Others 5,327,275   -   5,327,275   1,216,161   -   1,216,161

(c) Other Current Assets 99,950,770   -   99,950,770   17,807,976   -   17,807,976

Total Current Assets 610,716,184   -   610,716,184   548,640,571   -   548,640,571

Total Assets 673,256,238   (2,747,022)   670,509,216   612,435,377   (2,795,955)   609,639,422

Equity And Liabilities

(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 151,829,190   -   151,829,190   151,829,190   -   151,829,190

(b) Other Equity 1, 2 157,357,414   (2,747,022)   154,610,392   129,494,727   (2,795,955)   126,698,772

Equity attributable to Owners of the Company 309,186,604   (2,747,022)   306,439,582   281,323,917   (2,795,955)   278,527,962

Total Equity 309,186,604   (2,747,022)   306,439,582   281,323,917   (2,795,955)   278,527,962

(2) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial iabilities

   (i) Long-term borrowings 704,844   -   704,844   1,818,834   -   1,818,834

(b) Provisions 1,608,987   -   1,608,987   1,191,381   -   1,191,381

Total Non Current Liabilities 2,313,831   -   2,313,831   3,010,215   -   3,010,215

(3) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 17,282,082   -   17,282,082   48,722,256   -   48,722,256

(iI) Trade Payables 329,039,061   -   329,039,061   268,430,545   -   268,430,545

(iII) Others 2,208,756   -   2,208,756   2,070,296   -   2,070,296

(b) Other Current liabilities 2,917,909   -   2,917,909   281,678   -   281,678

(c) Provisions 10,307,994   -   10,307,994   8,596,470   -   8,596,470

Total Current Liabilities 361,755,802   -   361,755,802   328,101,245   -   328,101,245

Total Equity and Liabilities 673,256,237   (2,747,022)   670,509,215   612,435,377   (2,795,955)   609,639,422

-

Particulars

As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

Notes

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to

Ind AS.

(b) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

(I) Reveues

Revenue from Operations 4,612,003,528   -   4,612,003,528

Other Income 9,958,248   -   9,958,248

Total Revenues (I) 4,621,961,776   -   4,621,961,776

(II) Expenses:

Cost of Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 4,523,471,860   -   4,523,471,860

Change in Inventories (13,985,590)   -   (13,985,590)

Employee benefit expense 14,943,227   -   14,943,227

Finance Costs 37,471,509   -   37,471,509

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 3,020,127   -   3,020,127

Other Expenses 13,319,694   -   13,319,694

Total Expenses 4,578,240,827   -   4,578,240,827

(III) Profit before Exceptional Items,and Tax (I - II)   43,720,949   -   43,720,949

(IV) Exceptional Items   -   -   -

(V) Profit/ (loss) before tax 43,720,949   -   43,720,949

(VI)Tax expenses

16,334,780   -   16,334,780

(503,173)   (21,882)   (525,055)

70,419   -   70,419

Total Tax Expense 15,902,026   (21,882)   15,880,144

(VII) Profit/ (loss) for the year net of tax(V-VI) 27,818,923   21,882   27,840,805

(VIII) Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

  - Change in Fair Value of Equity Instruments -   70,815   70,815

-   70,815   70,815

Total Comprehensive Income For the year (VII+VIII)   27,818,923   92,697   27,911,620

Earnings per equity share

   1.86   0.01   1.86

(c) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

As at 31st

March 2017

As at 1st April

2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 309,186,604   281,323,917

Fair Value Adjustments of Financial Assets(net of tax) (3,975,430)   (4,046,245)

Measurement of deferred tax assets or liabilities 1,228,408   1,250,290

Total Equity as per Ind AS 306,439,582   278,527,962

(d) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

[…]

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant & equipment and intangible assets as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind

AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their previous GAAP carrying value.

Set out below are the applicable Ind AS 101 mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP. Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2016 are

consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The Group made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required

under previous GAAP:

• Investment in equity instruments carried at FVTOCI

(a) Reconciliations of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and Ind AS :

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

Assets

(1) Non Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5,995,520   -   5,995,520   8,877,098   -   8,877,098

(b) Intangible Assets 190,210   -   190,210   260,177   -   260,177

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 21,353,421   (3,975,430)   17,377,991   19,853,421   (4,046,245)   15,807,176

(iI) Others 172,900   -   172,900   523,044   -   523,044

(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 1 1,661,018   1,228,408   2,889,426   1,114,081   1,250,290   2,364,371

Total Non Current Assets 29,373,069   (2,747,022)   26,626,047   30,627,821   (2,795,955)   27,831,866

(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 20,985,767   -   20,985,767   7,000,177   -   7,000,177

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 461,896,486   -   461,896,486   481,918,910   -   481,918,910

(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 20,074,803   -   20,074,803   19,461,661   -   19,461,661

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 69,402,269   -   69,402,269   53,951,729   -   53,951,729

(iv) Loans 47,423,366   -   47,423,366   49,738,970   -   49,738,970

(v) Others 5,327,274   -   5,327,274   1,216,161   -   1,216,161

(c) Other Current Assets 100,026,058   -   100,026,058   50,348,309   -   50,348,309

Total Current Assets 725,136,023   -   725,136,023   663,635,917   -   663,635,917

Total Assets 754,509,092   (2,747,022)   751,762,069   694,263,738   (2,795,955)   691,467,783

Equity And Liabilities

(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 151,829,190   -   151,829,190   151,829,190   -   151,829,190

(b) Other Equity 1 159,737,536   (2,747,022)   156,990,513   174,734,913   (2,795,955)   171,938,958

Equity attributable to Owners of the Company 311,566,726   (2,747,022)   308,819,703   326,564,103   (2,795,955)   323,768,148

Total Equity 311,566,726   (2,747,022)   308,819,703   326,564,103   (2,795,955)   323,768,148

(2) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial iabilities

   (i) Long-term borrowings 2 704,844   -   704,844   1,818,834   -   1,818,834

(b) Provisions 1,608,987   -   1,608,987   1,191,381   -   1,191,381

Total Non Current Liabilities 2,313,831   -   2,313,831   3,010,215   -   3,010,215

(3) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 17,282,082   -   17,282,082   48,722,256   -   48,722,256

(iI) Trade Payables 407,722,141   -   407,722,141   304,797,622   -   304,797,622

(iII) Others 2,398,410   -   2,398,410   2,291,394   -   2,291,394

(b) Other Current liabilities 2,917,909   -   2,917,909   281,678   -   281,678

(c) Provisions 10,307,994   -   10,307,994   8,596,470   -   8,596,470

Total Current Liabilities 440,628,536   -   440,628,536   364,689,420   -   364,689,420

Total Equity and Liabilities 754,509,092   (2,747,022)   751,762,070   694,263,738   (2,795,955)   691,467,783

Particulars

As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

Notes

(b) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

(I) Reveues

Revenue from Operations 4,914,989,116   -   4,914,989,116

Other Income 9,958,264   -   9,958,264

Total Revenues (I) 4,924,947,380   -   4,924,947,380

(II) Expenses:

Cost of Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 4,818,858,644   -   4,818,858,644

Change in Inventories (13,985,590)   -   (13,985,590)

Employee benefit expense 16,637,080   -   16,637,080

Finance Costs 37,771,565   -   37,771,565

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 3,020,127   -   3,020,127

Other Expenses 60,021,434   -   60,021,434

Total Expenses 4,922,323,260   -   4,922,323,260

(III) Profit before Exceptional Items,and Tax (I - II)   2,624,120   -   2,624,120

(IV) Exceptional Items   -   -   -

(V) Profit/ (loss) before tax 2,624,120   -   2,624,120

(VI)Tax expenses

16,334,780   -   16,334,780

(503,173)   (21,882)   (525,055)

70,419   -   70,419

Total Tax Expense 15,902,026   (21,882)   15,880,144

(VII) Profit/ (loss) for the year net of tax(V-VI) (13,277,906)   21,882   (13,256,024)

(VIII) Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

  - Change in Fair Value of Equity Instruments -   70,815   70,815

-   70,815   70,815

Total Comprehensive Income For the year (VII+VIII)   (13,277,906)   92,697   (13,185,209)

Earnings per equity share

   (0.89)   0.01   (0.88)

(c) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

As at 31st

March 2017

As at 1st April

2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 311,566,726   326,564,103

Fair Value Adjustments of Financial Assets(net of tax) (3,975,430)   (4,046,245)

Measurement of deferred tax assets or liabilities 1,228,408   1,250,290

Measurement of compound financial instruments -   -